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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition of Supra Telecommunications)

and Information Systems, Inc. to Review ) Docket No. & 5073 87 -1 1

BellSouth Promotional Tariffs. ) Filed: June 3, 2005

PETITION OF SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
SYSTEMS, INC., TO REVIEW BELLSOUTH PROMOTIONAL TARIFFS

Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc. (“Supra”) by and through its
undersigned counsel and hereby files this petition with the Flérida Public Service Commission
(“Commission”) pursuant to Florida Statutes §§364.01, 364.08, 365.051, 364.059 and 364.285, and
requests that this Commission immediately review and suspend specific promotional tariff
offerings that allow BellSouth Telecommunications Inc., (“BellSouth”) to offer monetary
inducements to customers (including cash back) that amount to several months of telephone
service below cost, in violation of the Florida Statutes. Upon this Commission’s review of
BellSouth’s tariffed offerings, Supra requests this Commission issue an order canceling
BellSouth’s offerings or requiring that BellSouth allow Supra to receive the same monetary
inducements from BellSouth when Supra resells the identical service offerings which qualify for
the promotional benefits,' and for such other relief that the Commission deems appropriate. In
support thereof, Supra states as follows:

1. Supra is a competitive local exchange carrier (“CLEC”) certificated by the
Commission to provide telecommunications services within the State of Florida. Petitioner’s

name, address and telephone number 1s as follows:

: Supra suggests that this Docket provides the Commission an opportunity to comply with Florida Statutes

§364.059(2) and 364.3381(3) and thereby establish a rule adoption proceeding to create an objective benchmark,
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Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc.
2901 S.W. 149" Avenue, Suite 300,

Miramar, Florida 33027

(786) 455-4200

2. The Petitioner’s representative’s name, address and telephone number is:

Brian Chaiken, Esq.

Steven B. Chaiken, Esq.

Legal Department

Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc.
2901 S.W. 149" Avenue, Suite 300,

Miramar, Florida 33027

(786) 455-4248

(786) 455-4239

Facsimile: (786) 455-4600

3. BellSouth is a corporation organized and formed under the laws of the state of Georgia,
with its principal office at 675 West Peachtree Street, Atlanta, Georgia, 30375. BellSouth is an
Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (“ILEC”) certificated by this Commission to provide local
exchange telecommunications services in the state of Florida. BellSouth’s address in the State of

Florida for service of process is:

Nancy B. White, General Counsel

c/o Nancy H. Sims, Director of Regulatory Affairs
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

BACKGROUND

4. BellSouth is the dominant provider of local telecommunications service in the state of
Florida. According to this Commission’s December 2004 Annual Report on Competition,

BellSouth’s market share for local voice telephone service has risen to approximately 5.4 million

such as a price or cost floor, by which the Commission may determine whether a requested stay of a basic local
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access lines (as proffered by BellSouth as of June 30, 2004). Even by conservative estimates,
BellSouth 1s by far the single most dominant provider of local telephone service in the state of
Florida.

5. BellSouth has abused its power as the dominant provider of telecommunications services
by using monetary inducement promotional strategies and anticompetitive pricing programs to
exclusively target customers that have switched to CLECs. BellSouth has used, and is
aggressively continuing to use, its dominant market status to frustrate competition in the local
voice market, thereby causing substantial and irreparable harm to Florida’s CLECs and
ultimately Florida’s consumers.

6. In its current campaigns, BellSouth has embarked on a wave of “monetary inducement”
promotional offerings. (Composite Exhibits A-H)* Each of these promotional campaigns have
at ‘least tHese three factors in common: (1) they exclusively target residential customers that have
migrated to a CLEC; (2) the reacquired customers must have new service connected at the same
address (and in some cases, using the same name), and (3) the promotion offers some form of a
monetary inducement to the returning customer (i.e. $100.00), thereby discounting the price of
BellSouth’s associated offerings, without allowing a CLEC to resell and take advantage of the

discounted price.

telecommunications service price reduction is warranted.

Current BellSouth “monetary inducement” promotional offerings: Exhibit A, Tariff Filing No. T-04-1224,
Effective from December 27, 2004 through December 26, 2005; Exhibit B, Tariff Filing No. T-05-0187, Effective
from March 24, 2005 through December 31, 2005; Exhibit C, Tariff Filing No. T-04-1265, Effective from May 15,
2005 through December 31, 2005; Exhibit D, Tariff Filing No. T-04-1264, Effective from July 15, 2005 through
December 31, 2005; Exhibit E, Tariff Filing No. T-05-0028, Effective from February 1, 2005 through December
31, 2005; Exhibit F, Tariff Filing No. T-04-1223, Effective from December 26, 2004 through December 31, 2005;
Exhibit G, Tariff Filing No. T-04-1292, Effective from January 9, 2005 through December 31, 2005; Exhibit H,
Tariff Filing No. T-04-0123, Effective from February 12, 2004.



Supra’s Petition Seeking Review of
BellSouth’s Promotional Tariffs

7. Like BellSouth’s previous winback tariffs (See Complaint of FDN against BeliSouth in
Docket No. 020119-TP and the Complaint of Arrow Communications against BellSouth in
Docket No. 990043-TP), these promotional campaigns contain many of the same problems that
have previously been found unacceptable by this Commission. BellSouth’s current offerings
violate both Section 364.051(5)(c) and 364.3381 of the Florida Statutes, which require BellSouth
to price its services above direct cost. Further compounding the extent of the anticompetitive
nature of these low-ball offerings, BellSouth refuses to allow Supra (and most likely all CLECs)
to resell these promotional offerings (inclusive of the monetary inducements) in violation of 47
USCA § 251(c)(4), thereby ensuring that Supra is unable to match the severely discounted

services being offered by BellSouth.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

The BellSouth Base Product Offerings
8. BellSouth offers its various monetary inducement promotions in connection with two of
its base offerings: Complete Choice and Preferred Pack service plans.
(1) The Complete Choice” service plan includes the following:
e A flat rate access line w/ Touch Tone capability
e Free Unlimited Local Calling
e Unlimited use of most prominent features

e RingMaster Service

3 BellSouth’s Complete Choice Service, Section A3.4.3; General Subscriber Service Tariff, Thirteenth

Revised Page 24, Effective: February 15, 2005 (See Exhibit I).
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BellSouth charges its retail end-users $30.00 for an individual Complete Choice line. In

addition, BellSouth charges $6.50 for its End User Common Line Charge, for total revenue of

$36.50.

(2) The Preferred Pack” service plan includes the following:

A flat rate per access line with Touch-Tone capability;

Unlimited use of these popular features ordered by end-users: Call Waiting
Deluxe, Three way calling, Call Forwarding Don’t Answer

Caller ID-Deluxe

Voicemail Companion Services Package at no additional charge when
Voicemail/Memory Call service is requested (Call forwarding busy line, Call
Forwarding don’t answer-Ring Control, Star 98 and MWI)

Privacy Director

BellSouth charges its retail end-users $26.95 for an individual Preferred Pack line. In

addition, BellSouth charges $6.50 for its End User Common Line Charge, for total revenue of

$33.45.

9. By way of comparison, in order for Supra to replicate BellSouth’s PrefferedPack Plan,

the total recurring, and average usage and non-recurring costs’, together with a statewide

weighted average loop cost calculated based upon the actual distribution of all Supra UNE-P

customers, totals $28.14 at FPSC-ordered TELRIC rates. Of course, as the FCC has recently

determined that BellSouth need not offer mass market switching under Section 251 of the

4

BellSouth’s Complete Choice Service, Section A3.4.6; General Subscriber Service Tariff, Second Revised

Page 26.1, Effective: January 9, 2004 (See Exhibit J).
For services billed as UNE-P, retail, resale as available.
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Telecommunications Act, these prices are going to go up. Absent Commission intervention
forcing BellSouth to comply with its obligations under Section 271 of the Telecom Act, and
based on BellSouth’s most recent commercial offerings, the prices for local switching alone will
go up by as much as $7.00 on a recurring basis, and by as much as $13.00 on a non-recurring
basis. This means Supra’s direct cost of goods sold to provide identical services is $35.14, for a

product that BellSouth makes available to its end-users at $33.45.

The BellSouth Promotional Offerings
10. BellSouth now has five (5) categories of promotional tariff offerings, used both
individually and in combination, to provide discounts to its base service offerings. These
categories are:
¢ (Cash Back promotions,
e Gift Cards promotions,
e Coupons promotions,

e Fee Waiver promotions, and

Discounted Service promotions.

BellSouth uses these categories in different combinations, and, often, allows combinations
designed to increase the discounts offered only to CLEC customers on the underlying base
service offerings.

11.  The Cash Back promotional offering category:

The Cash Back promotional offerings category includes the $100 Cash Back (Exhibit A), which

is in effect from December 27, 2004 through December 26, 2005 and the $100 Cash Back or
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$100 Visa Gift Card (Exhibit B), which is in effect from March 24, 2005 through December 31,
2005 (collectively referred to as “$100 CASH” tariffs). A CLEC customer that purchases
Completé Choice Family Plan or PreferedPack Plan is eligible to receive $100.00 for switching
back to BellSouth.

12. The Gift Cards promotional offering category:

The Gift Cards promotional offering category includes the Shoppers Cash Back ($50 Cash Back
or up to $50 in merchandise) for Complete Choice or PreferredPack Plans (Exhibit C), which is
in effect from May 15, 2005 through December 31, 2005, and the Single Family Dwellings
(SFD) Gift Card Offer (includes a coupon for a gift card valued at $50) (Exhibit D), which is in
effect from July 15, 2005 through December 31, 2005 (collectively referred to as “GIFT CARD”
tariffs).

13. The Coupons promotional offering category:

The Coupons promotional offering category includes the BellSouth Reacquisition 1FR Offer,
(Exhibit E), which is in effect from February 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005. This
promotional offering includes a Basic Line service, two features and a long distance plan from
BellSouth Long Distance. Eligible customers who subscribe to a long distance plaﬂ will receive
a coupon redeemable for up to $50.00 cash back. (hereinafter referred to as “BELLSOUTH 1FR”
Tariff).

14. The Fee Waiver promotional offering category:

The Fee Waiver promotional offering category includes the Line Connection Charge Waiver for
local service connection fee, which is in effect from December 26, 2004 through December 31,

2005. (Exhibit F) (hereinafter referred to as “LINE CONNECTION WAIVER” Tariff). The
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CLEC customer must either subscribe to the Complete Choice Plan or the PreferredPack Plan to
receive the benefits of this offering.

15. The Discounted Service promotional offering category:

The Discounted Service promotional offering category includes the $5 monthly discount from
BellSouth’s local service offering (Exhibit G), which is in effect from January 9, 2005 through
December 31, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as “$5 DISCOUNT” Tariff).?

16. Most of these promotional offerings state “the offer may be combined with other
promotional offers for the same service.”’ Today, prospective customers could realize monetary
inducements in excess of $145.00 by combining these BellSouth’s promotions (i.e. $100.00 cash
back, plus $5.00 discount off the base service plan (See Exhibit G), plus the waived local service
connection fee (approximate value of $40.88)).

17.  BellSouth’s combination of these promotions with its current pricing of $30.00 for
Complete Choice and $26.95 for Preferred Pack has the effect of ensuring that BellSouth does
not recover its costs for providing telephone service to the consumer unless the consumer stays
with BellSouth in excess of thirty (30) months. These promotions are violative of §§364.08,
364.051(5)(c) and 364.3381 Flo1;ida Statutes as they are priced below cost and therefore
tantamount to BellSouth giving away free telecommunications service to a given class of

customers.

o With this offering, the CLEC customer must either subscribe to the Complete Choice Plan or the

PreferredPack Plan, and also must subscribe to the BellSouth Long Distance Service Plan for $1.00 a month
(Exhibit H}.
’ See Exhibits A-G.
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The Law

18.  Florida Statutes Chapter 364.01(4)(i) provides that the Commission shall “Continue its

historical role as a surrogate for competition for monopoly services provided by local exchange

telecommunications companies.” (Emphasis added). The FPSC has been empowered to put
together the necessary climate that will foster local competition in the telecommunications
marketplace in Florida. By any measuring device imaginable, BellSouth is still the dominant
provider of local telecommunications services in the state of Florida, particularly in the
residential marketplace. Therefore, it is an imperative that this Commission address the
substantial efforts that BellSouth has taken to under-cut competitive rates in the Florida
residential telecommunications market. Florida Statute Section 364.3381 provides, in pertinent

part:

(1) The price of a nonbasic telecommunications service provided by a
local exchange telecommunications company shall not be below its cost
by use of subsidization from rates paid by customers of basic services. ...

(3) The commission shall have continuing oversight jurisdiction over
cross-subsidization, predatory pricing, or other similar anticompetitive
behavior and may investigate, upon complaint or on its own motion,
allegations of such practices.

Furthermore, Section 364.059(1)(a) Florida Statutes, provides:

Any petition filed by a substantially interested party against a local exchange
telecommunications company seeking a stay of the effective date of a price
reduction for a basic local telecommunications service, alleging an
anticompetitive price reduction pursuant to s. 364.051(5), s. 364.08, s. 364.09, s.
364.10, or s. 364.3381, shall be resolved by the commission pursuant to this
section and by an order issued within 45 days after the date the petition is filed.
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The Commission has Jurisdiction to Prevent Anti-Competitive Offerings
pursuant to Florida Statutes § Section 364.01

19. - Recognizing BellSouth’s historically embedded advantage as the dominant provider of
local telecommunications services, the Florida legislature has tried to create a level playing field
by passing laws preventing BellSouth from abusing its market power and giving CLECs an
opportunity to compete in the local telecommunications market. Section 364.3381(3) prohibits
BellSouth from any type of marketing or pricing that could be deemed anti-competitive.?
Specifically, section 364.01(4)(g) states that the Commission shall exercise its exclusive
jurisdiction in order to:
ensure that all providers of telecommunications services are treated fairly, by
preventing anticompetitive behavior and eliminating unnecessary regulatory
restraint.
BellSouth’s promotional tariffs are anticompetitive offerings which are causing irreparable
financial and economic harm to its CLEC competitors.
20. In Docket No. 990043-TP (Petition to review and cancel BellSouth Telecommunications,
Inc.’s promotional tariff (T-98-1783) by Arrow Communications), (“Arrow Docket”) the
Commission voted to suspend BellSouth’s tariff pending resolution of the petition. The
Commission found (as noted on its February 2, 1999 Vote Sheet) that Arrow’s Petition
demonstrates that the alleged anticompetitive or discriminatory effect of the tariff will cause

significant harm that cannot be adequately redressed if the tariff is ultimately determined to be

! Specifically, Section 364.3381(3) reads as: “The commission shall have continuing oversight jurisdiction

over cross-subsidization, predatory pricing, or other similar anticompetitive behavior and may investigate, upon
complaint or on its own motion, allegations of such practices.” (Emphasis added).

10
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invalid. Such harm includes financial or economic harm to competing telecommunications
providers.

21.  Furthermore, BellSouth has repeatedly argued that this Commission’s TELRIC UNE
pricing has compelled BellSouth to sell its services to CLECs below cost. The packaging of
these promotions demonstrates that one of two scenarios must be true: either (1) BellSouth’s
arguments regarding TELRIC UNE pricing being below cost are untrue or (2) BellSouth’s
residential service as offered is below cost and therefore anti-competitive.

22. True competitive service offerings are priced above cost and are sustainable over a long
period of time. Services that are sold below cost are intended to unfairly steal market share and
harm competitors. Inasmuch as BellSouth has not provided any evidence regarding how it will,
at a minimum, break even on its local service offerings with the promotional tariffs, BellSouth’s
true intent in offering its promotional tariffs is not to offer a great plan to Florida consumers, but
rather to thwart competition in the local telecommunications market and return BellSouth’s
dominant market position to its previous monopoly status. Because of BellSouth’s large local
market share and revenue base, it has the financial wherewithal to withstand any short-term
revenue losses on these customers. Once BellSouth is successful in driving CLEC competitors
out of the local market through its anticompetitive pricing, BellSouth can then raise the rates of
its local services to recoup its losses.

23. Supra and other CLECs are suffering irreparable competitive harm caused by BellSouth's
promotional tariffs. These promotional tariffs, when combined with the low prices BellSouth
offers on its base products (Complete Choice and Preferred Pack) do not cover the direct relevant

cost and are anticompetitive.

11
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24. As noted in Arrow v. BellSouth and in FDN v. BellSouth, CLECs, such as Supra,

compete with BellSouth largely on the basis of price. BellSouth's promotipnal tariffs offer select
(i.e. CLEC) customers a combination of monetary indﬁcements that are priced to undercut the
prices Supra can profitably offer a customer.’ Florida CLECs cannot compete with BellSouth’s
monetary inducements (approximately $145.88) targeted exclusively to CLEC customers.

25.  The Commission needs to review the cost basis for the promotional tariffs. The
Commission may act to halt (at least temporarily) any pricing conduct that is below cost or that
appears anticompetitive. BellSouth's promotional tariffs pricing undercuts the prices Supra is
able to offer and still remain profitable, and Supra has already and will continue to lose market
share due to BellSouth's anti-competitive offerings. The harm that Supra has suffered and will
continue to suffer from BellSouth's promotional tariffs cannot be undone. That harm has been
constant, frequent, and continuous in character. More troubling is the fact that BellSouth's
promotional tariffs directly harm Florida's consumers. As competitors are eliminated as a result
of these BellSouth’s promotional tariffs, consumers will have fewer competitive choices. As
consumers have fewer competitive choices, prices will rise.

26.  BellSouth would not be unduly prejudiced by suspension or postponement of its
promotional tariffs in question. In balancing the interests of BellSouth, Supra and all CLECs, the
irreparable harm Supra and all other CLECs will suffer clearly outweighs any possible
disadvantage to BellSouth from delayed implementation of the monetary inducement

promotional tariffs described above.

’ This is especially so in light of the recent regulatory decisions limiting CLECs’ access to various Section

251 UNEs.

12
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BellSouth Sells Services Below its Direct Costs in
Violation of Florida Statutes § 364.3381, and 364.051

27.  BellSouth’s promotional tariffs, combined with its Complete Choice and Preferred Pack

service offerings, are violative of §364.3381, Florida Statues, which provides, in pertinent part:

(1) The price of a nonbasic telecommunications service provided by a local
exchange telecommunications company shall not be below its cost by use of
subsidization from rates paid by customers of basic services.

(2) A local exchange telecommunications company which offers both basic and
nonbasic telecommunications services shall establish prices for such services that
ensure that nonbasic telecommunications services are not subsidized by basic
telecommunications services. The cost standard for determining cross-
subsidization is whether the total revenue from a nonbasic service is less than the
total long-run incremental cost of the service. Total long-run incremental cost
means service-specific volume and nonvolume sensitive costs.

Furthermore, §364.051(5)(c), Florida Statutes, provides that the “price charged to a consumer for
a non-basic service shall cover the direct costs of providing the service . . .”

28. In the aggregate, the total monetary inducement to the customer is approximately
$145.88, and has the potential to be even greater.w

29.  BellSouth’s currently tariffed retail rates for the PreferredPack and Complete Choice
Plans for a single residence line are $26.95 and $30.00 monthly, respectively. At these rates,
combined with the various promotions, a prospective customer would have to stay with
BellSouth for at least 30 months before BellSouth begins to generate any net revenue from the
former CLEC customer. Significantly, BellSouth’s promotional offerings do not require eligible

customers to stay with BellSouth for such a long period of time.

10 Both the $100 and the $100 Visa Card promotional offerings provide that, “offer may be combined with

cash back offers or other promotional offers on the same services, as such offers may be concurrently available from

13
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30. Tellingly, BellSouth’s monetary inducement promotional tariffs combined with the
already low price of the underlying base products, undercut the very same costs of provisioning
the same services and/or elements to Supra.

31. This Commission has stated the following: “Section 364.051(5)(c), Florida Statutes,
examines direct costs, and we believe an examination of direct cost is needed to make a
determination of whether the post-discounted rates offered . . . remain “compensatory” for
BellSouth.” See Order No. PSC-03-0726-FOF-TP, at 21. “If a determination revealed that the
(sic) such rates were “non-compensatory,” such a finding would sway us to conclude that the

tariff offerings are unfair, anticompetitive, or discriminatory.” Id. at 22.

BellSouth Refuses to Allow Supra to Resell
its Promotions in Violation of 47 USCA §251

32. The Telecommunications Act of 1996 (“TA 967), §251(c)(4) and FCC Rules (47 C.F.R.
§51.601 through 51.620) outline BellSouth’s obligations with respect to making its promotional
and discounted offerings available for resale. Sections 47 USC §251(c)(4) of TA 96 provide that
the incumbent LECs are:

(A) to offer for resale at wholesale rates any telecommunications service

that the carrier provides at retail to subscribers who are not

telecommunications carrier; and

(B) not to prohibit, and to impose unreasonable or discriminatory

conditions or limitations on, the resale of such telecommunications

SErvices, ...

Specifically, in FCC 96-325, the FCC concluded that:

time to time, provided that the Company reserves the right to prohibit the combination of the promotion with other
promotions, at the Company's sole discretion).” (See Exhibits A and B).

14
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Section 251(c)(4) provides that incumbent LECs must offer for resale at
wholesale rates “any telecommunications service” that the carriers provides at
retail to noncarrier subscribers. This language makes no exception for
promotional or discounted offerings, including contract and other customer-
specific offerings. We therefore conclude that no basis exists for creating a
general exemption from the wholesale requirement for all promotional or discount
service offerings made by incumbent LECs. A contrary result would permit
incumbent LECs to avoid the statutory resale obligation by shifting their
customers to nonstandard offerings, thereby eviscerating the resale provisions of
the 1996 Act. (FCC 96-325, 9948) (Emphasis added.)

33. It is undisputed that BellSouth has an obligation to make available for resale its
promotional and discounted offerings that run for more than 90 days. Nevertheless, BellSouth
refuses to make the promotions listed herein available to Supra for resale.
34.  Resale is one of the entry strategies that Congress envisioned as a viable method through
which CLECs could gain entry into the monopoly local telecommunications marketplace hence,
the TA 96 requires that BellSouth shall not prohibit or impose unreasonable or discriminatory
conditions or limitations on the resale of such promotional offerings whereby CLECs’ ability to
resale such monopoly telecommunications services are impacted.
35. The FCC re-emphasized the importance of resale as a method of entry when it
promulgated Rules 51.601 through 51.0617: Resale (;bligation of all local exchange carriers. In
FCC 96-325, concluded that

Promotional offerings greater than 90 days in duration must be offered for resale

at wholesale rates pursuant to section 251(c)(4)(A). . . . In addition, an

mcumbent LEC may not use promotional offerings to evade the wholesale
obligation, . . . (FCC 96-325, 9950) (Emphasis added.)

In § 51.613(2) (i1), the FCC mandated that ILECs avail promotions that provide discounted rates

when:

15
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The incumbent LEC does not use such promotional offerings to evade the

wholesale rate obligation, for example by making available a sequential series of

90-day promotional rates.
Nowhere in any of these provisions does there exist an exception allowing an ILEC to prevent or
restrict monetary inducements from being available for resale. To the contrary, the FCC
expressed that “We are concerned that conditions that attach to promotions and discounts could
be used to avoid the resale obligation to the detriment of competition.”""
36. It is because of these provisions (and BellSouth’s effort to obviate such) that the North
Carolina Utilities Commission has enacted rules (Docket No. P-100, SUB 72b, Order issued on
December 22, 20041 (See Exhibit K) that are intended to govern BellSouth’s promotional tariff
offerings in the State of North Carolina. The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission is
undertaking a similar effort in Case No. 42530.
37.  BellSouth designed the referenced promotions with the simple goal of by-passing
regulatory requirements that otherwise prohibit BellSouth from offering such “effective price”
discounts to CLEC customers. The rationale is simple: while a direct price reduction to the
effective tariff rate would impact the wholesale discount rate, BellSouth rationalized that a cash
rebate and/or other traditional marketing tactics could pass approval without stringent scrutiny
and therefore could be utilized to obviate a Commission finding that such approaches are
tantamount to discounting of the effective tariff rate of the service(s) being offered. This is the
same conclusion that the North Carolina Utilities Commission reached when it ruled that:

The FCC clearly stated that any other conclusion would allow ILECs

routinely to create promotions or nonstandard offerings just to avoid their

resale obligation. The FCC was concerned that ILEC promotions could
become de facto standard offerings that would not be made available to

1 FCC 96-325, 9952.

16
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resellers and would therefore undercut the duty to resell retail services to

resellers at wholesale rates. '
38.  The reality is that BellSouth’s promotions provide economic value to customers. This is
the conclusion reached by the North Carolina Utilities Commission:

The Commission is persuaded that anything of economic value paid,

given, or offered to a customer to promote or induce purchase of a bundled

service offering of both regulated and nonregulated telecommunications
services is a promotional discount.'?

The North Carolina Utilities Commission further ruled that

The customer does not receive this savings or value unless he purchases
the specified bundle associated with the promotion. Thus, because the
savings or benefit is received only in exchange for the purchase of the
bundle, the bundle is in effect discounted to the customer by the amount of
the monetary benefit or thing of value provided in return. (North Carolina
Order, at 3)

39.  Even if not used to directly pay off BellSouth’s telecommunications bills, the reality is
that the monetary savings resulting from these inducements effectively off-sets other monetary
obligation(s) of the end-users. This is the same conclusion that the North Carolina Commission
reached when it stated, “while these promotions do provide a savings and therefore a type of
discount to subscribers, they do not in fact lower the charge to the subscribers for the regulated
services purchased...“, and “the promotion reduces the subscriber’s cost for the service by the

value received in the form of a gift card or other giveaway.” (North Carolina Order at 12, and 11)

12 North Carolina Order, Docket No. P-100, SUB 72b, at 9.

13

Id, at pg. 3.
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40. Therefore, these promotional inducements should be construed to be direct
telecommunications services as per Chapter 364.02(12)'* or at a minimum, derivative
telecommunications services. This Commission reached a similar conclusion when it found that
BellSouth’s Late Payment Charge was a telecommunications “service” in Order No. PSC-01-
1769-FOF-TL, Docket No. 000733-TL.!> These inducements can indeed be characterized as
derivative telecommunications services following their importance and inclusion as integral parts
of BellSouth’s marketing scheme, not because they have a transmission capacity in and of
themselves, but simply because BellSouth relies on these inducements to build, enhance, and

sustain its market share.

WHEREFORE, Supra respectfully requests that this Commission:

(N Review and cancel BellSouth’s promotional inducement tariffs immediately or, in
the alternative, order BellSouth to allow Supra to collect on these inducements when it resells
these same underlying services;

2) If these promotional inducement tariffs are not immediately cancelled, then grant
Supra a hearing within 45 days pursuant to Section 364.059(1)(a) Florida Statutes; and

3) Initiate an investigation of BellSouth’s promotional pricing and marketing

practices; and

14
15

"Service” is to be construed in its broadest and most inclusive sense.

We find that BellSouth's interest charge is a "service" that BellSouth renders to its delinquent
telecommunications customers. We believe that through the use of its interest charge, BellSouth is able to keep
these delinquent customers as telecommunications subscribers. The alternative is for BellSouth to terminate the
accounts of all delinquent customers. We find that the interest charge is a "service” BellSouth renders its delinquent
customers for carrying their unpaid balances. In turn, BeliSouth uses the realized revenues to offset the loss of use of
the unpaid monies. Order No. PSC-01-1769-FOF-TL, Issued: August 30, 2001in Docket No. 000733-TL (pages 9
and 10) (Emphasis added.)
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Supra’s Petition Seeking Review of
BellSouth’s Prometional Tariffs

4) Grant such other relief as deemed appropriate.

Respectfully submitted this 3™ day of June 2005.

SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS
AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.
2901 S.W. 149™ Avenue, Suite 300,
Miramar, Florida 33027

Telephone: (786) 455-4248

Facsimile: (786) 455-4600
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Supra’s Petition Seeking Review of
BellSouth’s Prometional Tariffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was delivered by U.S. Mail to the
persons listed below this 3™ day of June 2005.

Ms. Nancy White Ms. Beth Keating

c/o Nancy Sims Legal Division

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Florida Public Service Commission
150 S. Monroe Street 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Tallahassee, FL. 32301

BRIAN CHAIKEN
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